RESOLUTION NO. <u>9697-R</u>32

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF AN AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE URBANA AND CHAMPAIGN SANITARY DISTRICT AND THE CITY OF URBANA CONCERNING IMPROVEMENTS TO THE WOODLAND PARK NEIGHBORHOOD (Replacement to Agreement Authorized by Resolution No. 9495-R8)

WHEREAS, there exist blighting conditions in the Woodland Park Neighborhood of northeast Urbana potentially injurious to public health, safety, and welfare; and

WHEREAS, the Urbana City Council has heretofore adopted a Woodland Park Neighborhood Plan as an amendment to the Urbana Comprehensive Plan to guide elimination of blighting conditions in the Woodland Park Neighborhood; and

WHEREAS, on September 6, 1994, the Urbana City Council approved an agreement with the Urbana and Champaign Sanitary District to cooperate in implementing certain improvements to the Woodland Park Neighborhood, including creation of an open-space buffer between the Woodland Park Neighborhood and the Urbana and Champaign Sanitary District treatment facilities to the northeast through property acquisition and clearance; and

WHEREAS, the Urbana and Champaign Sanitary District caused said agreement to be executed on June 22, 1994, and the City of Urbana caused said agreement to be executed on September 7, 1994; and

THIS RESOLUTION CONSISTS OF 3° PAGES

WHEREAS, the Urbana and Champaign Sanitary District and the City of Urbana now desire to amend said agreement to provide for additional property acquisition and clearance in the 700 block of North Hickory Street (extended).

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF URBANA, ILLINOIS, as follows:

Participation bring

1

<u>Section 1</u>. That the Mayor of the City of Urbana is hereby authorized and directed to execute the Agreement Between the Urbana and Champaign Sanitary District and the City of Urbana Concerning Improvements to the Woodland Park Neighborhood, a copy of which said agreement is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

Section 2. That said attached agreement hereby supersedes and replaces the Agreement Between Urbana and Champaign Sanitary District and City of Urbana Concerning Improvements to Woodland Park Neighborhood, executed by the Urbana and Champaign Sanitary District on June 22, 1994, and executed by the City of Urbana on September 7, 1994.

<u>Section 3</u>. That the Mayor of the City of Urbana is hereby authorized and cirected to cooperate with the Urbana and Champaign Sanitary District to implement the attached agreement regarding improvements to the Woodland Park Neighborhood. PASSED by the City Council this 21st day of April

1997.

AYES: Hayes, Kearns, Pater, Pollock, Ryan, Taylor, Whelan NAYS: ABSTAINS: APPROVED by, the Mayor thris 24 day of April 1997. (a) Study of April (a) Study of the Mayor thris 24 day of April (a) Study of the Mayor three starts and the study of the starts of the start of the start

Tod Satterthwaite, Mayor